old CUSIP numbers will need to be exchanged for stock certificates with the new CUSIP numbers by following the
procedures described below.

After the Effective Time, we will continue to be subject to periodic reporting and other requirements of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). Unless our Common Stock is delisted by NASDAQ because
of our failure to comply with the $1.00 minimum bid price requirement, our Common Stock will continue to be listed
on The NASDAQ Capital Market under the symbol “NETE.”

The table below sets forth, as of the Record Date and for illustrative purposes only, certain approximated effects of
potential Reverse Stock Split ratios between 1-for-10 and 1-for-30 on our Common Stock, inclusive (without giving
effect to the treatment of fractional shares). The percentages for each line item in the table represent the percentage of
the total number of authorized shares of Common Stock both prior to and after giving effect to the Reverse Stock Split

Edgar Filing: Net Element, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

19

and the assumed ratios.

Prior to

Reverse Stock Split
After Reverse Stock Split Assuming Certain Ratios

% 1-for-10 % 1-for-20 % 1-for-30 %
Number of
Shares
Authorized

300,000,000 100% 300,000,000 100% 300,000,000 100% 300,000,000 100%

Number of
Shares
Issued and
Outstanding

77,664,163 25.9% 7,766,417 2.6% 3,883,209 1.3% 2,588,806 0.9%

Number of
Shares
Reserved for
Issuance

53,798,626 17.9% 17,101,479 5.7% 15,062,748 5.0% 14,383,172 4.8%

Number of
Shares
Authorized
and
Unissued

222,335,837 74.1% 292,233,583 97.4% 296,116,791 98.7% 297,411,194 99.1%

Board Discretion to Implement the Reverse Stock Split Amendment

If stockholder approval is obtained for the Reverse Stock Split Amendment to effect the Reserve Stock Split, the
Board expects to select an appropriate ratio and implement the Reverse Stock Split promptly. However, the Board
reserves the authority to decide, in its sole discretion, to delay or abandon the Reverse Stock Split after such vote and
before the effectiveness of the Reverse Stock Split if it determines that the Reverse Stock Split is no longer in the best
interests of the Company and the stockholders.

Fractional Shares